There is no financial obligation until a task order has been issued for a
specific road or bridge construction project.

The fiscal year 2023-2024 Annual Road Report, completed by the State of California, reflected an estimated negative fund balance of
Seven Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($7,800,000) in the Humboldt County Road Fund. Even after allocating nearly Six
Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($6,800,000.00) of American Rescue Plan Act funds to the Road Fund in order to reduce the
negative fund balance, the current estimated fund balance remains negative by approximately Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000).

This negative balance is partially due to the timing of Federal Emergency Management Agency reimbursements, which can take

years for the County of Humboldt to receive. The current total of outstanding repayments is approximately Seven Million Five

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($7,500,000). Public Works utilizes other state and local funding, such as Regional Surface Transportation

Program funds, for the Humboldt County Road Fund match for reimbursable projects. Despite the use of additional funding sources,

Road Fund projects are underfunded and will likely have a negative impact on the General Fund if additional revenue sources are not